LUS | | 1/ 1o
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Law Offices

BETTS
PATTERSON
& MINES, ps.

800 Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98161-1090

Fax: 206-343-7053 Ronald D. Allen
Phone: 206-292-9988

January 21, 1997 DEPARTMENT OF ERO
NWRO/TCP TANKS Lo

INTERIM CLEANUP REPCRT /

SITE CHARACTERIZATON .
Mr. Joseph Hickey FINAL CLEANUP REPORT r
Washington Department of Ecology OTHER -
Northwest Regional Office AFFECTED MEDIA: SOsL Vv
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Division OTHER Td
3190 160th Street Southeast INSPECTOR ( ; Z DATE 3-4-97

Bellevue, WA 98008

Re: c&c Palnt COmpany Property

Seattle, Washlngton 5232 ‘S“ILSV‘JIEP\?:NW
I‘ ? 0‘\1(!

Dear Mr. Hickey:

In accordance with the plan first described in our May 17,
1996 correspondence, we enclose a copy of the most recent
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-referenced
property, prepared by Columbia Environmental, Inc. The report is
dated January 13, 1997, and contains well testing data on samples
collected December 10, 1996. Copies of laboratory results are
also attached. As reflected in the enclosed report, the owners
of the property are proceeding in accordance with the approach
described in our May 17, 1996 correspondence. Should you require
further information, please contact the undersigned.

very ¢

ly yours,

i | VE (
RDA:dmp onald D. Allen
Enclosure RE CEiveD
cc: Mr. Harold Cowman
Mr. Robert Campbell _ JAN 22 1997
Columbia Environmental Dbrowur LuuLugy

960930144/012197/1003/21910005



Columbia Environmental Inc.

200 5. 333d St. + Suite 120 - Federal Way, WA 98003 + Seattle 206/838-7261 Tacoma 206/927-1588 . Fax 206/838-5744 '

~'January;134'1997-ff

Hal Cowman o - IR R
CZS. Enterprises Inc. o R : T Cryy,
.. 5221 Ballard Avenue Northwest ™ 3 R | LR
. Seattle, Washington 98107 = IR A - VDE_ -AN'32;997
T - e oy et
'RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring - . ULprkuu{
‘ C -& C Paint Company. Property

~..5221 Ballard Avenue Northwest =~ -
Seattle, Washington == =~ = . :
Project Number 95603-2 '

: References: 1)'Bison EnvirOnmenpalvNorthwest)*lnc., Febrdary<19;'
- 1991: - "Site Assessment, C -& C. Paint =~
‘;Company"; .- . : o

'”'2)'Columbia EnVironmenta1;'InCQ,'February 12, 1996:
= "Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment', same site.

Dear Hai:

~Columbia Environmertal, Inc., is pleased to. provide this QﬁérterIYff

Groundwater Monitoring report for the C & C Paints property in K
.Seattle, Washington. : S T A R

- As discussed - in the referenced  reports, soil -and -groundwater
contamination is known to be present- in. the loading dock area of -
"the site due to the past presence of six underground staorage tanks
(USTs) inathis'area;'_Five:of.theﬁsix tanks had contained mineral
spirits, and contamination of soil and .groundwater by mineral:
‘spirits was discovered during removal:of the USTs in 1990. - Ten
. groundwater monitoring wells have been installed on -the property
“.and in the adjacent‘Shilshdle"Avenuerright4of—way,to*delineate‘the _
plume of 'soil and groundwater contamination. = A layer of free .
- product was observed to be present on the groundwater surface in -
one of these monitoring wells,” designated MW1, “following its
. installation during 1991. - " el o ' '

Use of a free product recovery canister was initiated in MWl during -
_the early months of 1996. . The canister did not function properly
in separating the water and product, and liquid removed from the
- well during this process;was.a,nuxtureVof”product‘and water.
However, during attempts to correct this problem, the layer of free . .
- product disappeared, and has not been observed to be present since. =~ -
the spring of 1996. K o o S ' '
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SCOPE. OF WORK’ -

-

: The scope of work for th1s pro;ect 1ncluded

e The collectlon and laboratory analys1s of groundwater samples-'
from- 51x of the mon1tor1ng wells.r SRS .

- Preparatlon of th1s report.

METHODOLOGY

"The wells were sampled on December 10 1996 by an}env1ronmental-
‘technician from. our firm. Groundwater sampllng was’ conducted in -
uaccordance w1th WDOE and EPA guldellnes as. descrlbed below '

fPrlor to sampllng, each well was checked for the presence of free
.product using-a disposable baller.~ The depth to groundwater was

" then measured. relative to the north edge ‘of ‘the well casing us1ng.- )
" an electronic water level indicator. -Measurements were accurate to

the nearest 0.01 foot. The well was then' purged by removing -a
.minimum of 3 volumes ‘of water, _after wh1ch a“sSample was collected
he wells were purged and sampled us1ng d1sposable PTE ballers

Groundwater samples were transferred to - sterlllzed _ preserved ~
“.-glassware whlch had been prov1ded by “the prOJect laboratory. " A.
"label 1nd1cat1ng ‘the sample number, project number, sampler, and
date’ and: time of sampllng, was afflxed to each sample, -and’ the °
fsample was recorded on-a- chain- of= custodY form Samples were
stored: in ‘an iced chest on 51te and durlng transport to the-
laboratory., S : : .

To ‘avoid ‘Cross- contamlnatlon, ‘all non-disposable sampling and
measurement equipment was ‘cleaned and rinsed with laboratory grade
.detergent and .distilled.’ water ' before and after. each use. In
-addition, the wells. were sampled in. the order: of 1ncreas1ng
probablllty of contamlnatlon as- Judged based on past laboratory

T results

Water produced- by purglng the wells and decontam1nat1ng equ1pment
was sealed 1n clearly labelled 55—~ gallon drums Wthh remalned on
~ the s1te : : . '
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'Laboratory Analysls"

Samples ‘were taken to- 0n51te Env1ronmental of Redmond Washlngton'.

. for analysis. - Mlneral sp1r1ts are in.. the gasollne petroleum'.-

["hydrocarbon .range. '~ Based on. Washlngton Department of Ecology
‘H guidance documents, the mineral spirits. were quantlfled as gasollne.v
‘using the WTPH-G analysis.: Selected samples were also- analyzed for:

- - the gasoline/mineral sp1r1ts -constituents benzene,,.toluene,jf

ethylbenzene, ‘and .. xylenes (BTEX) based on the past presence of

"these contamlnants.
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RESULTS

No free product was observed 1n any of the s1x wells sampled onbfu"
December 10, 1996 A sheen -and hydrocarbon odors- were noted durlngj.g

sampllng of MW1l. Due to. the’ 'silty nature of the surroundlng soil,
‘groundwater rechargde within the wells was relat1vely ‘slow. Each

" well was allowed at least 1 hour of recovery. time between purglng

- and sampling. The wells were- capped during the recovery perlod to .

-minimize contamlnant volatlllzatlon from groundwater w1th1n the*

~wells.

Depth to- groundwater measurements and groundwater‘ elevations

"~ obtained during our prev1ous survey and the current sampling event-;,;,
- are, summarlzed 1n the follow1ng table (all measurements are- 1n.

feet)
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"7:;,rgﬁpﬁ;A;.GRbbNthTER-SURVEr'REsULTs‘.'

We;l'*

I Monitoring

'Monltorlng
| Well . :
“Elevatlon

Dete':

| Depth to.
. | Groundwater

Groundwater
Elevation - .

Avw

. 19 72

01/30/96_

41.60

15.11

09/11/96 |

5.04 "

14.68

112/10/96

484

14.88

19.74

1 01/30/96 -

-4 54'

15.20

]-06/20/96

4.63

15,11

09/11796

5.34 -

14.40

'12/10/96..

3,14

is.sdff“

- |'19.80

01/30/96

*45711'

15.09 -

09/11/96.'

5.27 0

14.53

|20.00
- logyiiyes”

*01/30/96,

5. a7

14.83

1572,

14.28°

19.57

“5;19(',

|14.38.

- 101730796
109/11/96°

5,73

13.84

~l20.39

Z‘"01/30/965£

15.82 -

09/11/96

4.57

20.65

| 61730796 .

'2.97

1716291

17.68

06/20/96

2.08.

| 18.57 ~

1 09/11/96

3.11

11754

'12/10/96

' 2.98

17,67 -

MWS

12129

01/30/96

3.90

117.39

. 06/20/96

3.94

0 17.35

09/11/96-

4. 14.

17.15-

1 12/10/96:

3, 97]\f

17.32
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' TABﬁE A“(continued)ijGRQUNbWA?ER SURVEY RESQLTQ ; -
Monltorlng Monitoriné :ﬁaféf” ‘ ﬁebth’to  | Groundwateréf;
Well =~ Well- - - oL Groundwater Elevation. | -

. } Elevation , - I R
ﬁWQJ'ﬂ,  |23.98 .| 01/30/96 | 432 |19.66
S .06/20796 4.47 - |19.51 - ]

69/11/96: 4;65d:f o 19133f*;">'*
. 3 | 12/10796 |4:31 . |19.67
Twiao - |19.89 " |o1s30/96 |6.06 - -113.83 .
| . lossz0096 |s.78 . |11
09/11/96 | 6.43 - = |.13.46
:f12/10/957'5;64.'~': |14.25°

 As indicated by the above table, ‘the groundwater elevatlons w1th1n -
"‘the sampled wells  have .increased:- sllghtly since the previous .

" sampling -event in- September of 1996. ~The magnitude . of  the. T
increased" elevatlon ranged - from 0.17 feet in MW8 to 0.79 feet in.
‘MW10 (the change. of . 2.2 feet in MW2 is. considered unllkely, and is -
attrlbuted to a measurement error) The changes indicate that the
water table is beginning to rise- from recharge cause by seasonal -

“;:ralnfall The - groundwater gradient . on .the site appears to be
~similar to the prev1ous gradlents, sloplng downward to the west—

’;southwest,,ﬁ
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. Laboratory Results

.-The results of laboratory analysls of samples collected durlng thlS g

‘.'study are -included: 1n Appendix B of this report. Table B in
. Appendix B. summarizes 'the results of groundwater analy51s from the.
current and prev1ous sampllng events : ,

,v_fAs 1nd1cated in- Table B, Vconcentratlons of mlneral splrlts 1n'~
. excess of the: regulatory cleanup .level of 1:0 parts per million

(ppm) were detected in MWl and MW7 during ‘this sampllng event. The' s

reported m1neral sp1r1ts concentrations of 190 and 15 ppm in MWl
and- MW7, respectlvely, .are within the same general -range: of

' concentratlons reported durlng previous 1996 sampling events. Some -

BTEX constituents-. in MW7, and -all BTEX- constltuents in MWl,

exceeded regulatory cleanup levels for these contamlnants

o W1th the exceptlon of trace BTEX constltuents wh1ch were well below"-’ .
~regulatory - ‘cleanup ‘levels, no mlneral .spirits . or BTEX-

,concentratlons were’ reported in MW2 .or MW10 - As in prev1ous

’-_‘sampllng events, no- mlneral sp1r1ts were detected in- MWB or MW9
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CONCLUSIONS

- The follow1ng conclu51ons are offered based on 1nformat10n obta1ned'

o durlng thlS sampllng event and prev1ous work on the 51te

'Concentratlons of m1neral sp1r1ts in. excess of the regulatory

_cleanup -level of 1.0 parts per million (ppm) were detected in: MW1 -

~and MW7 during this sampling event. These wells have hlstorlcally
contained elevated mineral spirits concentratlons, and. a free‘
product layer has been present 1n MW1 :

‘As in the prev1ous June and September sampllng events, the free_
product layer which had been- present on the groundwater surface in
MWl was not" observed during this sampling event.: Concentrations. of

', mineral spirits in groundwater w1th1n both MWl and MW7 show some

1.'fluctuatlon. over ‘the time period: from June to- September, /but.
-generally appear to be stable based on the- llmlted data avallable.u

With the- exceptlon :of trace concentratlons of some. BTEX

constltuents in, MW2 and MW10, no-. mineral ‘splrlts or - BTEX

constltuents were detected in groundwater samples from the othert
- four wells. ' This is generally consistent with prev1ous results,
- which suggest that MW2 .and MW10 are ‘located near the boundary of
.the .. contaminant - plume, and that MW8 and MW9 are outs1de of the*
-contamlnated area S .

A flnal round of quarterly monltorlng, tentatively»scheduled&for
March of 1997, is recommended for this site. After this time, it
~is recommended that at a minimum, the ‘wells be sampled on an annual -
‘ bas1s, w1th sampllng occurrlng dur1ng February or March

y We recommend that a; copy of thlS report be prov1ded to the‘
‘Washington Department of Ecology [ Northwest Reg10nal Offlce for
thelr records. o : . , . o
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‘ LIMITATIONS

'Th1s report has been prepared for the exclus1ve use- of the cllent'

c-and’ their representatlves for spec1f1c appllcatlon to the C & C,"

Paints Property in Seattle, Washlngton. The 'scope of work for this

j:LPIOJect is limited to known contamination in the vicinity of the
- shipping yard. - Other areas of contamlnatlon may be present’ which -

- are not addressed by . this report. The work for this prOJect was -
‘conducted ‘in -a - manner - con51stent ‘with generally acceptedi
environmental science practices for consultants ' act1ng ‘under
similar -conditions in the area, and in accordance .with the ‘terms
of :the. cllent s. request S (o] other warranty 1s expressed. or
: 1mp11ed : : S . :

If new 1nformat10n on the 51te .1s developed durlng future‘”

"'env1ronmental studles,JColumbla Env1ronmental Inc., should. be

f“allowed to review this 1nformatlon, -to reevaluate the conclus1ons
of -this- report,: and to prov1de amendments as’ requlred

* {ff #'

We apprec1ate the opportunlty to prov1de env1ronmental consultlngd

"-1serv1ces ‘on"this project.: Should: you have ‘any ‘questions or if -
. there is -additional . 1nformat10n that you requlre,:please do not_ B

he51tate to contact us. ...

- f Slncerely,

AColumbla Env1ronmental Inc.f

Nz

Henry Perrln.y
Environmental Englneer _ ‘ ‘ :
Washlngton State Reglstered UST Slte Assessor

Tim Stott

Project Manager ’

. Attachments

: Appendlx A Slte Location Map & Site Plans (3)

cc: »Ronald Allen, Betts Patterson-&ernes




Appendix A . -
Site Location Map & Site Plans
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. Appendix B

' L Labqratoryf Results -



TABLE B:
Summary of Analytical Results
Project No. 95603-2

Monitoring Well Date Mineral B T E X
Spirits {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppam)
{(ppm)*
MW1 11/27/95 24,000 0.93 41 550 855
06/20/96 2100  .0085 0.30) 14 226
09/11/96 190 DI o 13 sg|
7 12/10/96 1900  0.007| 0.27 14 64
MW2 11/27/95 ND N ND) .0066|  0.027
06/20/96 1.9 - - - -
09/11/96 0.90) w|  0.023 0.079]  0.379
7 12/10/96 { ND| No|  0.0011 0.00241
MW3 11/27/95 ND D ND ND Nﬂl
M4 11/27/95 78 | 0.004 0.04 4.6 20.8)
!l 7 MWS 11/27/95 28 0.004) 0.011 1.5 7.4
i MWE 01/29/96 0.68]  .003s ND| 0022  0.112
MW7 01/29/96 61  0.002 0.34| 3.5 3.2
06/20/96 16 - - -1 -
09/11/96 9.0 ND 0.003 0.87  0.203]
12/10/96 15 No|  0.0068 1.3 3.63
MW8 01/29/96 ND) N NDI §o|  0.001
06/20/96 ND) - - - -
09/11/96 ND ND) ND ND Dl
12/10/96 ND - - - - “
MW 01/29/96 ND ND| D ND) NJ!
06/20/96 ND - - - - “
09/11/96 ND DI ND) NDI o
12/10/96 ND - - - -
_ MW10 01/29/96 0.93 ND ND| 0.062] 0.397
06/20/96 1.1 - - - -
09/11/96 0.5 ND ND 0.043  0.171 -
12/10/96 ND ND K| §p| 0.0012
Groundwater 1.0  0.008] 0.01 0.03 o0.02
Cleanup Level




NOTES TO TABLE B

1) * Quantified as gasoline using the WTPH-G analysis.

2) ppm denotes parts per million.

3) Cleanup levels are "Method A" Cleanup Levels as specified in the Model
Toxics Control Act, Chapter 173-340 WAC.

4) ND denotes none detected. Refer to laboratory report for detection limit.

5) B, T, E, and X denote benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes.

6) - indicates sample not analyzed for parameter.



DEC 2 3 1995

OnSite
Environmental Inc.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

December 19, 1996

Henry Perrin

Columbia Environmentat Inc.

200 South 333rd Street, Suite 120
Federal Way, WA 98003

Re: Analytical Data for Project 95603-2
Laboratory Reference No. 9612-042
Dear Henry:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples
submitted on Decmeber 12, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the
date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions
concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

2
Karl P. Hornyik
Project Chemist

Enclosures



Date of Report: December 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: Decmeber 12, 1996
Lab Traveler: 12-042

Project: 95603-2

EPA 8020 & WTPH-G

Date Extracted: 12-12-96
Date Analyzed: 12-12813-96

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID: 12-042-3 12-042-4
Client ID: MW10 Mw2
Dilution Factor 1 | 1

Result Flags PQL ~ Result Flags PQL
Benzene " ND 1.0 ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 1.0
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 1.1 1.0
m,p-Xylene 1.2 1.0 2.3 1.0
o-Xylene | ND 1.0 ND 1.0
TPH-Gas ND 100 ND 100
FLUOROBENZENE.

Surrogate Recovery 88% 86%



Date of Report: December 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: Decmeber 12, 1996

Lab Traveler: 12-042
Project: 95603-2

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID:
Client ID:

Dilution Factor

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene
TPH-Gas

FLUOROBENZENE
Surrogate Recovery

D-Data from 1:5 dilution.

EPA 8020 & WTPH-G

12-12-96
12-12,13&17-96

12-042-5
mwy

100

Result Flags
ND D

6.8 D
1300

3300

330

15000

89%

PQL

50

5.0

100

100

100

10000

12-042-6
MwWA1

500

Result Flags
7.0 D
270 D
14000

49000

15000

190000

91%

PQL

5.0

5.0

500

500

500

50000



Date of Report: December 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: Decmeber 12, 1996

Lab Traveler: 12-042
Project: 95603-2

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID:

Dilution Factor

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

TPH-Gas

FLUOROBENZENE
Surrogate Recovery

EPA 8020 & WTPH-G

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

12-12-96
12-12-96

MB1212WA

Resuit Flags
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

88%

PQL

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

100



Date of Report: December 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: Decmeber 12, 1996
Lab Traveler: 12-042 '

Project: 95603-2

EPA 8020 & WTPH-G
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 12-10-96
Date Analyzed: 12-10-96

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L {(ppb)

Lab 1D: 12-025-50,51 12-025-50,51

Original Duplicate RPD
Dilution Factor 1 1
Benzene ND ND NA
Toluene "ND ND NA
Ethyl Benzene ND ND NA
m,p-Xylene ND ND NA
o-Xylene ND ND NA
TPH-Gas ND ND NA
FLUOROBENZENE

Surrogate Recovery 89% 90%



Date of Report: December 19, 1996

- Samples Submitted: Decmeber 12, 1996
Lab Traveler: 12-042
Project: 95603-2

EPA 8020 & WTPH-G

MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted: 12-10-96
Date Analyzed: 12-10-96
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab ID 12-025-50,51 12-025-50,51
spiked @ 50 ppb MS Percent MSD Percent.
Dilution Factor 1 Recovery 1 Recovery RPD
Benzene 47.7 95% 50.8 102% 6.3
Toluene 48.2 96% 50.7 101% 5.1
Ethyl Benzene 47.9 96% 50.1 100% 4.5
m,p-Xylene 47.9 96% 50.1 100% 45
o-Xylene 47.9 96% 50.0 100% 4.3

FLUOROBENZENE
Surrogate Recovery 86% 96%



Date of Report: December 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: Decmeber 12, 1996
Lab Traveler: 12-042

Project: 95603-2

WTPH-G
Date Exfracted: 12-12-96
Date Analyzed: 12-12-96
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Client ID Lab {D Dilution TPH-Gas Surrogate Flags PQL
Factor Recovery*
MW9 12-042-1 1.0 ND 82% 100
Mwa 12-042-2 1.0 ND 87% 100

* Flurobenzene



Date of Report: December 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: Decmeber 12, 1996
Lab Traveler: 12-042

Project: 95603-2

WTPH-G
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 12-12-96
Date Analyzed: 12-12-96

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab iD: MB1212W1

Dilution TPH-Gas Surrogate Flags PQL
Factor " Recovery*
Method Blank 1.0 ND 88% 100

* Flurobenzene



Date of Report: December 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: Decmeber 12, 1996
Lab Traveler: 12-042

Project: 95603-2

WTPH-G
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 12-12-96
Date Analyzed: 12-12-96

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

LabiD: 12-025-50,51

Dilution TPH-Gas Surrogate Flags PQL
Factor Recovery*
Sample 1.0 ND 89% 100
Duplicate 1.0 ND 90% 100
RPD NA

* Flurobenzene
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OnSite
'Environmental Inc.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

September 19, 1996

Henry Perrin

Columbia Environmental Inc.

200 South 333rd Street, Suite 120
Federal Way, WA 98003

‘Re:  Analytical Data for Project 95603-2
Laboratory Reference No. 9609-027

Dear Henry:

Enclosed are the resuilts of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples
submitted on September 12, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the
date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questioné
concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,
Karl P. Hornyik
Project Chemist

Enclosures

dAAAL RN AL _2 AT I_ P _J____ 1 148 AAARA  fmAAl mmm o mmms  #m tmAAl AmE saana



Date of Report: September 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: September 12, 1996
Lab Traveler: 09-027 '

" Project: 95603-2

EPA 602 & WTPH-G

Date Extracted: 9-12-96

Date Analyzed: 9-12-96

Matrix: Water

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID: 09-027-1 ‘ - 09-027-2

Client ID: Mwe Mws

Dilution Factor 1 1

Resuit Flags PQL Result Flags PQL

Benzene ND 1.0 ) ND 1.0

Toluene . ND 1.0 ND 1.0

Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 ND 1.0
" m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 1.0

o-Xylene ND 1.0 . ND 1.0

TPH-Gas ND 100 ND 100

4-BFB
Surrogate Recovery 95% ’ 94%



Date of Report: September 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: September 12, 1996

Lab Traveler: 09-027

Project: 95603-2

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID:
Client ID:

Dilution Factor

Benzene
Toluene .
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene
TPH-Gas

4-BFB
Surrogate Recovery

D-Data from 1:10 dilutioh.

EPA 602 & WTPH-G

9-12-96
9-12-96

09-027-3
Mw10

1

Result Flags
ND

ND

43

160 D

1

580

96%

PQL

1.0

1.0

1.0

10

1.0

100

09-027-4
Mw2

Result Flags
ND

23

79

320 D

59

900

96%

PQL

1.0

1.0

1.0

10

1.0

100



Date of Report: September 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: September 12, 1996

_Lab Traveler: 09-027 :
Project; 95603-2

EPA 602 & WTPH-G

Date Extracted: 9-12-96
Date Analyzed: 9-12-96

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID: 09-027-5 09-027-6

Client ID: MW7 ' - MwW1

Dilution Factor 1 , . 1000

Result Flags PQL ' Result Flags PQL

- Benzene ND 1.0 ND 1000

Toluene _ 3.0 1.0 ND 1000

Ethyl Benzene 870 D1 100 13000 1000

m,p-Xylene 1800 D1 100 45000 1 000

o-Xylene 230 D1 100 13000 : 1000

TPH-Gas | 9000 100 190000 100000

4-BFB

Surrogate Recovery B1% 94%

D1-Data from 1:100 dilution.



Date of Report: September 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: September 12, 1996
Lab Traveler: 09-027

Project: 95603-2

EPA 602 & WTPH-G A
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 9-12-96
Date Analyzed: 9-12-96

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID: MB0912W1
Dilution Factor 1

Result Flags PQL
Benzene ND 1.0
Toluene ~ ND 1.0
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene ND 1.0
TPH-Gas ~ND 100
4-BFB

Surrogate Recovery 91%



Date of Report. September 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: September 12, 1996
Lab Traveler: 09-027 ‘
Project: 95603-2

EPA 602 & WTPH-G
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 9-3-96
Date Analyzed: 9-3-96

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID: 08-125-1 08-125-1

Original Duplicate
Dilution Factor 1 1
Benzene ND ND
Toluene ND ND
Ethyl Bengene ND ND
m,p-Xylene ND ND
0-Xylene | ND ND
TPH-Gas ND ND
4-BFB

Surrogate Recovery 85% 88%

RPD

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA



Date of Report: September 19, 1996
Samples Submitted: September 12, 1996

‘Lab Traveler: 09-027

Project: 95603-2

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID

spiked @ 50 ppb
Dilution. Factor
Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

4-BFB

Surrogate Recovery

EPA 602 & WTPH-G

MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL
9-3-96
9-3-96
08-125-1 08-125-1
MS Percent MSD
1 Recovery 1
43.3 87% 43.1
46.1 92% 45.9
47.0 94% 46.9
46.1 92% 46.0
46.5 93% 46.3
90% 91%

Percent
Recovery

86%
92%
94%
92%

93%

RPD

0.46

0.43

0.21

0.22

0.43
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Special Instfuctions
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TABLE A:

Summary of Analytical Results

Project No. 95603-2
Monitoring Date Mineral B T E X
Well Spirits| (ppm)| (ppm)| (ppm)| (ppm)
(ppm) *
MW1 11/27/95| 24,000f 0.93] 41 550 | 855
06/20/96 210, .0085] 0.30 14 226
09/11/96 190 ND ND 13 58
Mw2 11/27/95 ND, ND ND| .0066| 0.027]
06/20/96 1.1 - - - -
09/11/96 0.90 ND| 0.023] 0.079 0.379
MW3 11/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND||
MW4 11/27/95 78 | 0.004{ 0.04 4.6/ 20.8
MW5 11/27/95 28 1 0.004] 0.011 1.5 7.4
it MW6 01/29/96 0.68f .0035 ND| .0022/0.112
MW7 01/29/96 61} 0.002] 0.34 3.5 3.2
06/20/96 16 - - - -
09/11/96 9.0 ND| 0.003] 0.87 0.203
MW8 01/29/96 ND ND ND ND| 0.001
06/20/96 ND - - - -
09/11/96 ND ND ND ND ND||
MW9 01/29/96 ND ND ND ND ND"
06/20/96 ND - - - - “
09/11/96 ND| ND ND ND ND"
MW10 01/29/96 0.93 ND ND| 0.062| 0.397
06/20/96 1.1 - - - -
09/11/96 0.58] ND ND| 0.043]0.171
Groundwater 1.0 0.005 0.04 0.03j0.02
Cleanup
Level




NOTES TO TABLE A

1) * Quantified as gasoline using the WTPH-G analysis.

2) ppm denotes parts per million.

3) Cleanup levels are "Method A" Cleanup Levels as specified in
the Model Toxics Control Act, Chapter 173-340 WAC.

4) ND denotes none detected.

5) B, T, E, and X denote benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
Xylenes.

6) - indicates sample not analyzed for parameter.
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Page
Projeocti} q SGo 3. 1 i
200 §. 333rd SL « Sulte 120 « Federal Way, WA 98003 Project Name .
Seatlle 206/8308-7261 Tlml"ﬂoﬁlﬂ27-‘|563 Fax 206/838-5744 Client i 4
. ' Results to - | § %)
. : /

Bamnle # ] Location Sample Description Date Time | Sample Type A Lred_
et U [123d] wr/fa J”
%4 !lb I
Mwio [ @ 6/ g’;;@x

mvz, 1 3

I WINVY, [ SO ‘ /R T ISX
M) 202 PN
< \V,
Sample Type: BA=Alirx. §-So0il W-Water Other-bDescribe

Special Instructions

On ST~

Laboratory Name:
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